RESOLUTION NO. 2011-118

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROHNERT PARK
APPROVING AND ADOPTING PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND
AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR CLEANING OF TANK #S 1 THROUGH 7 TO
AQUA-TECH COMPANY :

WHEREAS, Ladder Replacement of Tank #’s 1 & 2 including Cleaning of Tank #’s 1
through 7 (“Project™) is a project in the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program adopted by the
City Council on June 28, 2011; and :

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Task Order dated June 20, 2011, executed under a Master
Agreement dated February 25" 2011, Brelje and Race Consulting Engineers has designed and
produced project plans and specifications for the Project; and

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2011, the Project was publicly advertised in accordance with
the requirements set forth in the State of California’s Public Contract Code; and '

- WHEREAS, two responsive bids were received and opened on September 22, 2011 and
reviewed by the Department of Public Works and Community Services; and '

WHEREAS, California law requires that bids be awarded to t_hé lowest responsive
responsible bidders; and : ‘

WHEREAS, Aqua-Tech Company submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid
for the Cleaning of Tank #’s 1 through 7 (“Tank Cleaning”).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rohnert
Park that it does hereby approve and adopt the plans and specifications for the Tank Cleaning,
accept the bids for the Tank Cleaning, and approve the award of the contract for the Tank '
- Cleaning (“Tank Cleaning Contract”) to Aqua-Tech Company in the amount of $24,899.94.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed
to execute for and on behalf of the City of Rohnert Park the Tank Cleaning Contract in
~ substantially similar form to the attached contract; is further authorized to approve cumulative
contract change orders up to ten percent (10%) of the value of the original contract; and is further
authorized to delegate to his designee approval authority for cumulative project progress
payments up to the contract amount, including the change orders authorized in this Resolution.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED this 13" day of Decembef, 2011.

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK

_ ey
City Clerk, &£
AHANOTU AYE CALLINAN: AYE MACKENZIE: AYE STAFFORD: AYE BELFORTE: AYE

AYES: (5) NOES: (0) ABSENT: (0) ABSTAIN: (0)




